Morphology development during phase inversion in isothermal, model
experiments: steady simple-shear and quiescent ¯ow ®elds
N.D.B. Lazo, C.E. Scott*
Department of Materials Science and Engineering, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, MIT room 13-5013, 77 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge,
MA 02139, USA
Received 14 July 2000; received in revised form 3 October 2000; accepted 10 October 2000
Abstract
The effect of component viscosities on phase inversion was examined under two idealized ¯ow ®elds: steady simple-shear and quiescent.

3.7. Simulation
Numerical simulation of phase inversion under quiescent
conditions was conducted using the lattice-Boltzmann
N.D.B. Lazo, C.E. Scott / Polymer 42 (2001) 4219±4231 4227
Table 4
Results summary of the quiescent phase-inversion experiments
System (major/minor) Major-component
zero-shear viscosity
(Pa s)
Minor-component
zero-shear viscosity
(Pa s)
l0 Phase inversion after
2000 s at zero strain
PS/PE-10000 140 000 10 000 14 No
PE-13000/PCL-4900 13 000 4 900 2.7 No
PE-13000/PCL-510 13 000 510 25 No
PE-1500/PCL-4900 1500 4900 0.31 Yes (starting)
PE-1500/PCL-510 1500 510 2.9 Yes
PE-70/PCL-4900 70 4900 0.014 Yes (starting)
PE-70/PCL-510 70 510 0.14 Yes
method. The details of this approach can be found in the
literature [32±36]. Its primary advantage lies in the ease
with which it handles movements of the interface, including
its deformation, generation, and destruction. The lattice-